compensated absences. That objective is achieved by aligning the recognition and measurement
guidance under a unified model and by amending certain previously required disclosures.

Note 17. Implementation of New Accounting Pronouncements

The City and Borough has retroactively implemented GASB Statement Number 96, Subscription-
Based Information Technology (IT) Arrangements (GASB 96) effective for the City and Borough’s
fiscal year beginning July 1, 2022. GASB 96 establishes a single model for accounting for use of
subscription-based IT arrangements based on the foundational principle that they are financings of
the right to use an underlying asset. Under GASB 96, a lessee is required to recognize a subscription
IT liability and an intangible right-to-use asset, thereby enhancing the relevance and consistency of
information about subscription-based IT arrangements activities.

City and Borough of Sitka, Alaska

Notes to the Basic Financial Statements

81

The effects of reporting GASB 96 in the City and Borough’s financial statements for the year ended
June 30, 2023 is as follows:

As Previously
Reported

Effect of
Adoption of

GASB 96

As Restated

Assets:
  Governmental capital assets, net $  116,186,334 $   116,229 $   116,302,563
  Business-type capital assets, net 324,215,738 67,105 324,282,843

Total Assets   $  440,402,072 $   183,334 $   440,585,406

Liabilities:
  Governmental subscription IT liabilities $   - $   69,080 $   69,080
  Business-type subscription IT liabilities - 67,105 67,105

Total Liabilities $   - $   136,185 $   136,185

82

This page intentionally left blank.

83

Required Supplementary Information

Exhibit E-1

For the fiscal year ended June 30, 2023 Original Budget Final Budget Actual  Variance

Revenues

Taxes:
Property taxes 7,321,141$   7,321,141$   7,191,735$   (129,406)$
Sales taxes 15,668,226   15,668,226   19,317,031   3,648,805

Total taxes 22,989,367   22,989,367   26,508,766   3,519,399

State sources:
Community Assistance 530,000   530,000   573,550   43,550
State PERS relief 503,985   503,985   173,906   (330,079)
State grants 7,000   7,000   7,000   -
Other 25,000   25,000   25,450   450

Total state sources 1,065,985   1,065,985   779,906   (286,079)

Federal sources:
National Forest receipts 500,000   500,000   622,758   122,758
Payment in lieu of taxes 700,000   700,000   817,985   117,985
Pandemic relief and other federal grants 1,085,072   1,085,072   2,531,045   1,445,973

Total federal sources 2,285,072   2,285,072   3,971,788   1,686,716

Charges for services:
State jail contract 391,200   391,200   587,052   195,852
Ambulance fees 915,000   915,000   980,653   65,653
E911 surcharges 175,000   175,000   175,932   932
Jobbing 417,000   417,000   252,261   (164,739)
Other 33,700   33,700   127,218   93,518

Total charges for services 1,931,900   1,931,900   2,123,116   191,216

Interfund services 2,861,120   2,861,120   2,861,120   -

Fines, forfeitures and penalties 57,500   57,500   46,202   (11,298)

Investment income 300,000   300,000   106,668   (193,332)

Uses of property 673,000   673,000   692,727   19,727

Licenses and permits 195,300   195,300   268,011   72,711

Other 82,200   82,200   117,768   35,568

Total Revenues 32,441,444$   32,441,444$   37,476,072$   5,034,628$

City and Borough of Sitka, Alaska

General Fund
Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balance - Budget and Actual

84

Exhibit E-1 (Continued 1)

For the fiscal year ended June 30, 2023 Original Budget Final Budget Actual  Variance

Expenditures

Administration:
Administration/Assembly 1,403,623$   1,336,357$   1,070,475$   265,882$
Legal 447,650   425,676   356,507   69,169
Municipal clerk 546,101   541,398   508,675   32,723
Finance 2,714,686   2,738,325   2,610,457   127,868
Assessing 444,017   446,357   425,295   21,062
Planning 581,534   579,034   473,790   105,244
General office and local grants 1,118,180   1,127,100   1,158,199   (31,099)

Total administration 7,255,791   7,194,247   6,603,398   590,849

Public safety:
Police 5,346,829   5,353,647   3,862,803   1,490,844
Fire 2,195,310   2,184,220   2,116,062   68,158
Ambulance 457,995   466,656   387,776   78,880
Search and rescue 38,008   39,426   27,796   11,630

Total public safety 8,038,142   8,043,949   6,394,437   1,649,512

Public works:
Administration 965,586   965,586   1,024,268   (58,682)
Engineering 633,790   637,625   460,731   176,894
Streets 1,762,514   1,781,959   1,341,779   440,180
Recreation 1,129,278   1,176,649   1,019,125   157,524
Building officials 457,916   435,430   371,200   64,230

Total public works 4,949,084   4,997,249   4,217,103   780,146

Public services:
Library 1,271,534   1,272,197   1,156,592   115,605
Harrigan Centennial Hall 1,043,055   1,053,202   823,388   229,814
Senior Citizen Center 78,002   78,002   57,572   20,430

Total public services 2,392,591   2,403,401   2,037,552   365,849

Sitka School District 8,818,868   8,818,868   8,818,868   -

City and Borough of Sitka, Alaska

General Fund
Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balance - Budget and Actual, continued

85

Exhibit E-1 (Continued 2)

For the fiscal year ended June 30, 2023 Original Budget Final Budget Actual  Variance

Debt service:
Lease assets -$   -$   21,449$   (21,449)$
Principal 22,311   22,311   22,310   1
Interest 17,355   17,355   3,222   14,133

Total Debt Service 39,666   39,666   46,981   (7,315)

Equipment acquisition 69,000   38,029   15,159   22,870

Total Expenditures 31,563,142   31,535,409   28,133,498   3,401,911

Excess of Revenues Over Expenditures 878,302   906,035   9,342,574   8,436,539

Other Financing Sources (Uses)
Transfers in 5,104,041   5,104,041   5,260,894   156,853
Transfers out (5,601,911)   (13,098,993)   (13,826,436)   (727,443)

Net Other Financing Sources (Uses) (497,870)   (7,994,952)   (8,565,542)   (570,590)

Net Change in Fund Balance 380,432$   (7,088,917)$   777,032   7,865,949$

Fund Balance, beginning 20,239,873

Fund Balance, ending 21,016,905$

See accompanying notes to Required Supplementary Information.

City and Borough of Sitka, Alaska

General Fund
Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balance - Budget and Actual, continued

86

Exhibit E-2

City and Borough of Sitka, Alaska

Permanent Fund
Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balance - Budget and Actual

For the fiscal year ended June 30, 2023
Original
Budget Final Budget Actual  Variance

Revenues

Investment income 500,000$   500,000$   2,051,043$   1,551,043$